

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.1

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).82/2016

NORTHERN COALFIELDS LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

([ONLY I.A NO. 101037/2021 IN C.A NO. 86/2016 IS LISTED])

WITH

IA No. 101037/2021 in C.A. No. 86/2016 (IV-C)

(IA No. 101037/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 29-03-2023 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. N. Venkataraman, A.S.G.
Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AORMr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR
Mr. Kshitij Mudgal, Adv.
Mr. Avinash Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Baliyan, Adv.
Mr. Saroj Kumar Mohanty, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Kumar Tokas, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Kumar Chaurasiya, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vijay Hansaria, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kandari, Adv.
Mr. Vikrant Singh Bais, AOR

Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, A.A.G.
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, A.A.G.
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AOR

Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Anand, Adv.
Mr. M. P. Devanath, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

IA No. 101037/2021 in Civil Appeal No 86 of 2016

- 1 By the order of this Court dated 15 July 2016, the appellant was directed to deposit an amount equivalent to 25% of the principal amount due.
- 2 We clarify that in pursuance of the order dated 15 July 2016, the appellant shall continue to deposit 25% of the principal amount due even in respect of the period subsequent to the order of this Court. In other words, pending the disposal of the appeal, the appellant shall continue to deposit 25% of the principal amount due. The arrears shall be deposited within four weeks.
- 3 The IA is disposed of.

IA No 2 of 2014 in Civil Appeal No 82 of 2016

- 4 List the IA on 10 April 2023.

Civil Appeal No 82 of 2016 and Civil Appeal No 86 of 2016

- 5 The Registry is directed to list the appeals before an appropriate Bench in the second week of August 2023, after taking necessary directions on the administrative side.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**